Book 2 of the Dutch Civil Code, BPD has published a

condensed statement of profit or loss in its separate

financial statements. The financial statements are

presented in euros, which is BPD’s functional and

reporting currency, rounded to the nearest million, unless

otherwise stated.

The amounts recognised in the financial statements are

presented on the basis of historical cost, unless otherwise

indicated in the accounting policies.

These financial statements have been prepared based on

the company’s ability to continue as a going concern.

The Managing Board prepared and approved these

financial statements on 1 May 2019.

2.2 Comparative figures

The comparative figures have not been restated from last

year, except for:

•  Reclassification of the earnings BPD Marignan S.A.S.

to discontinued operations. The table on the next

page shows the reclassifications in the statement of

profit or loss for 2017.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

BPD  –  Financial statements 2018  31

Other operating expenses can be broken down as follows:

2017 before
restatement

Reclassification
2017 after

restatement

Revenue 1,620 (580) 1,040

Operating expenses 1,423 (544) 879

Operating profit/(loss) 197 (36) 161

Finance income and costs (15) 6 (9)

Operating profit/(loss) before tax 182 (30) 152

Share of profit/(loss) of associates 19 - 19

Income tax expense (50) 16 (34)

Profit/(loss) after tax from continuing operations 151 (14) 137

Profit/(loss) after tax from discontinued operations 0 14 14

Profit/(loss) for the year including non-controlling interest 151 0 151

2.3 Changes in accounting policies and presentation

IFRS 9, Financial Instruments

The standard is effective for accounting periods beginning

on or after 1 January 2018 and has been applied

retrospectively to the opening statement of financial

position as at 1 January 2018. The new standard primarily

affects the management estimates that are made of the

provision for bad debts. A calculation based on

outstanding loans and receivables showed that the impact

of the Expected Credit Loss (ECL) was less than € 0.5

million at 1 January 2018. Given that the financial

 statements are prepared in millions of euros, the